

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 138 OF 2017

Rashtriya Mill Mazdoor Sangh

..Petitioner.

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

..Respondents.

None for Petitioner.

Mr. Aseem Naphad a/w. Ms. Purvi Doctor i/b. Naik Naik & Co. for Respondent Nos.5 & 6.

CORAM : K. K. TATED &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.

DATED : 17th DECEMBER, 2019.

PC :

1. None appears for the petitioner.
2. Heard the learned Counsel for the respondents.
3. As no one appears on behalf of the petitioner, the Writ Petition stands dismissed for non prosecution.
4. In second sessions, Advocate Mr. Nikhil Mengde for the petitioner mentioned this matter.
5. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
6. Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the earlier order of dismissal is recalled.
7. Matter is restored to the board for hearing on

merits.

8. Matter to appear on board on 21/01/2020.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)
