

SAS

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.138 OF 2017**

Rashtriya Mill Mazdoor Sangh

..Petitioner.

V/s.

Union of India & Ors.

..Respondents.

Mr.Ashish Kamat I/bb. Nikhil Mongde for the petitioner.

Ms.J.N. Pandhi for respondent No.1.

Ms.Rimi Jain i/b. Violet Almeida for respondent No.2.

Ms.Debashree Mandape with Ms.Kavita Sharma i/b. Ganesh & Co. for respondent No.3.

Dr. Birendra Saraf with Aseem Naphade, Ms.Purvi Doctor I/b. Naik Naik & co. for respondent Nos.5 & 6.

**CORAM : K. K. TATED &  
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ**

**DATE : JANUARY 21, 2020**

**P.C. :-**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Advocate Ms.Jain submits that advocate appearing for respondent No.2 is not keeping well, hence she sought some time.

3. Learned counsel Dr.Saraf appearing on behalf of the respondent Nos.5 and 6 submits that till today show cause notice

dated September 5, 2018 is not decided by respondent No.2.  
Considering this fact, the following order is passed :-

- (i) Respondent No.2 to file their additional affidavit-in-reply as per earlier order dated October 11, 2018 with copy to the other side
- (ii) Respondent No.2 to make a statement before this Court within how much time it will decide the show cause notice dated September 5, 2018 ;
- (iii) Matter to appear on board on January 27, 2020 under the caption 'for directions'.

*(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)*

*(K.K.TATED, J.)*